

No. 24-1255

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellee,

ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION INFORMATION CENTER, INC.
Movant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan before the Honorable Jane M. Beckering,
U.S. District Judge Case No. 1:21-cv-929

**BRIEF OF MOVANT-APPELLEE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION INFORMATION CENTER, INC.**

Robert A. Wiygul
Peter V. Keays
Hangley Aronchick Segal Pudlin & Schiller
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-6200
rwiygul@hangley.com
pkeays@hangley.com

Dated: July 11, 2024

*Counsel for Movant-Appellee Electronic
Registration Information Center, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT vii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

A. ERIC and Its Reports.....4

B. PILF’s Targeting of ERIC7

C. PILF’s Lawsuit Against Michigan and Its Discovery Related to ERIC9

1. PILF’s Claims9

2. In Discovery, PILF Obtained Extensive Information About Michigan’s List Maintenance Program and the Role of ERIC’s Deceased Reports.....9

3. PILF Also Obtained All of the Deceased Reports ERIC Has Provided to Michigan 12

D. PILF’s Subpoena to ERIC14

E. ERIC’s Motion to Quash PILF’s Subpoena..... 16

F. Subsequent Proceedings20

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT20

IV. ARGUMENT.....22

A. PILF Misstates the Applicable Standard of Review22

B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Holding That the Subpoena Seeks Discovery That Is Disproportionate to the Needs of the Case and Unduly Burdensome to a Non-Party24

1. The Subpoena Was Properly Quashed Based on Its Gross Overbreadth.....25

2. The District Court Properly Concluded That the Remaining Discovery Sought Was Disproportionate to the Needs of the Case.....27

C. PILF Has Not Demonstrated Actual and Substantial Prejudice36

V. CONCLUSION.....38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT LOWER COURT DOCUMENTS

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atlantech, Inc. v. American Panel Corp.</i> , No. 11-50076, 2011 WL 2078222 (E.D. Mich. May 24, 2011).....	30
<i>Bäumer v. Schmidt</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 393 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	16, 17
<i>Bonner v. Triple-S Management Corp.</i> , 68 F.4th 677 (1st Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>Bormuth v. County of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Bridgestone Americas, Inc. v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , No. 13-1196, 2016 WL 11786198 (M.D. Tenn. May 16, 2016).....	27
<i>Castoro v. Planet Financial Group LLC</i> , No. 18-1566, 2018 WL 11466784 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 13, 2018).....	30
<i>Courser v. Michigan House of Representatives</i> , 831 F. App'x 161 (6th Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 63 F.4th 486 (6th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Helena Agri-Enterprises, LLC v. Great Lakes Grain, LLC</i> , 988 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 2021)	23, 24, 28
<i>Hendricks v. Total Quality Logistics, LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 251 (S.D. Ohio 2011).....	27
<i>Interactive Products Corp. v. a2z Mobile Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. DataTreasury Corp.</i> , 936 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Kuhn v. Washtenaw County</i> , 709 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2013)	30

Lavado v. Keohane,
 992 F.2d 601 (6th Cir. 1993)22

*Mobile Medical International Corp. v. Advanced Mobile Hospital
 Systems, Inc.*, No. 07-231, 2013 WL 6238631 (D. Vt. Dec. 3, 2013).....30

In re Modern Plastics Corp.,
 890 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2018)24, 31

Pittman v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.,
 901 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2018)*passim*

Schindewolf v. City of Brighton,
 No. 14-12161, 2015 WL 13650762 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 4, 2015)35

Scott v. First Southern National Bank,
 936 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2019)34, 35

Searls v. Glasser,
 64 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 1995)23

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....23

Shaffer v. CSX Transportation, Inc.,
 462 F. App'x 597 (6th Cir. 2012)36

Sigler v. American Honda Motor Co.,
 532 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2008)36

Stiltner v. Donini,
 No. 20-4136, 2021 WL 5232339 (6th Cir. Aug. 9, 2021)23, 37, 38

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to AOL, LLC,
 550 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Va. 2008)27

Superior Production Partnership v. Gordon Auto Body Parts Co., Ltd.,
 784 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2015)35

Tolliver v. Abuelo's International, LP,
 No. 20-3790, 2021 WL 3188420 (S.D. Ohio July 28, 2021)31

United States v. Carman,
No. 20-6103, 2022 WL 2236133 (6th Cir. June 22, 2022)37

Virginia Department of Corrections v. Jordan,
921 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1306c12, 13

52 U.S.C. § 205077

15 C.F.R. § 1110.10212, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2624

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45*passim*

Other Authorities

8 Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2006 (3d ed.)24

9 Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil § 45.41 [2][b].....30

Michigan Voter Information Center, Department of State,
<https://mVIC.sos.state.mi.us/VoterCount/Index>.....12
